## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1862\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

#### Chapter 175.

Снар. 175.

Resolve in favor of Charles Henry Granger,

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury from any money not otherwise appropriated to Charles Henry Granger, artist, the sum of one hundred dollars in full compensation for painting the portrait of General Knox, now in the rotunda of the capitol.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

#### Chapter 176.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand dollars is hereby appro-state prison, in priated for the purpose of procuring manufacturing stock for the use of the state prison, to be expended by the warden under the direction of the governor and council.

Appropriation, \$4,000.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand three hundred and fifty dollars, to wit: for repairs of buildings and fence, two hundred dollars; for fuel and light, six hundred dollars; for receiving and discharging prisoners, five hundred dollars; for contingent expenses, five hundred dollars; for salary of deputy warden, six hundred dollars; for five guards and two night watches, two thousand two hundred and seventy-five dollars; for salary of clerk, three hundred and seventy-five dollars; for salary of chaplain two hundred dollars; for services of physician, one hundred dollars; is hereby appropriated and placed at the disposal of the governor and council.

Further appropriation for various purposes, \$5,350.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

#### Chapter 177.

Resolve making an appropriation for a continuance of the scientific survey of the state.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand dollars be appropriated scientific surfrom the treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and secretary of the board of agriculture, in prosecuting a scientific survey of the state as contemplated in chapter eighty-four of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

vey, in favor of.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]